November 25, 2025 

Dear Councilors, 

The Committee on Veterans, Military Families, and Military Affairs was referred the following docket for 
consideration: 

Docket #0722, Message and order authorizing the City of Boston to accept and expend the amount of 
Twelve Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty-One Dollars ($12,881.00) in the form of a grant, for the Jobs 
for Veterans’ State Grant, awarded by the United States Department of Labor, passed through the 
United States Department of Labor, passed through the MassHire Department of Career Services, to be 
administered by the Office of Workforce Development.